

No. 21-2894

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

RAYMOND REDLICH, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI,
No. 4:19-cv-00019 (NAB)

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

David E. Roland
FREEDOM CENTER OF MISSOURI
Post Office Box 693
Mexico, Missouri 65265
Telephone: 314.604.6621
dave@mofreedom.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

December 10, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of the Casei

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities v

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Statement of the Issues.....2

Statement of the Case.....3

 A. The Appellants have been sharing food with homeless people
 in the City for many years3

 B. For the Appellants, feeding the homeless is a religious act.5

 C. For the Appellants, feeding the homeless is an expressive act.7

 D. The City has chosen to enforce the Food Code against the
 Appellants.8

 E. Complying with the City’s Food Code would impose significant
 financial and regulatory burdens on the Appellants’ religious
 and expressive acts.9

 F. The City broadly allows citizens to share food—except with
 the homeless.....16

 G. The record does not show that imposing these financial and
 regulatory burdens on the Appellants’ religious and expressive
 acts will promote the City’s alleged interest in reducing
 foodborne illnesses.17

 H. The procedural history of this case.....20

Standard of Review22

Summary of the Argument..... 23

Argument..... 25

 I. The District Court erred in granting the City summary judgment as to the Appellants’ hybrid rights claim. 25

 A. The Appellants’ food sharing ministry is a thoroughgoing blend of religious practice and “communicative activity.” 27

 B. As applied to the Appellants, the challenged restrictions cannot survive strict scrutiny..... 28

 II. The District Court erred in granting the City summary judgment as to the Appellants’ freedom of expression claim. 29

 A. The Appellants’ food sharing ministry constitutes expressive conduct protected by the First Amendment. 29

 B. The City’s application of the challenged restrictions to the Appellants’ food sharing ministry cannot survive intermediate scrutiny. 33

 1. The City failed to present evidence sufficient to show that the City’s alleged interest in preventing the spread of foodborne illness is “important” or “substantial.” 33

 2. The City failed to present evidence sufficient to show that the Appellants’ food sharing ministry poses any danger to the City’s alleged interest in preventing the spread of foodborne illness..... 36

 3. The City failed to demonstrate that less significant restrictions on the Appellants’ religious and expressive conduct would prevent the City from securing its alleged interest..... 38

Conclusion 38

Certificate of Compliance40
Certificate of Service41

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Acton v. City of Columbia</i> , 436 F.3d 969 (8 th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Adam and Eve Jonesboro, LLC. v. Perrin</i> , 933 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2019)	29-30
<i>Cornerstone Bible Church v. City of Hastings</i> , 948 F.2d 464 (8th Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Cornerstone Christian Sch. v. Univ. Interscholastic League</i> , 563 F.3d 127 (5th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	29
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of Barnwell by 21 and through Barnwell v. Watson</i> , 880 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018)	30-31
<i>Johnson v. Minneapolis Park and Recreation Bd.</i> , 729 F.3d 1094 (8 th Cir. 2013)	33, 38
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	28
<i>McCraw v. City of Oklahoma City</i> , 973 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2020)	35

<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	24
<i>Miller v. Reed</i> , 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Rogers v. City of Little Rock</i> , 152 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	2, 24, 28
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	2, 36-37
<i>U.S. v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	2, 24

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	i, 1, 20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201	1
28 U.S.C. § 2202	1

42 U.S.C. § 19831
42 U.S.C. § 19881

Other Authorities

E.N. Anderson, *Everyone Eats: Understanding Food and Culture* (2005).....30
